Town of Chebeague Island
Planning Board
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law re
Application for Site Plan Review of a Project for an Addition to the
Chebeague Island Library on the Property of the
Chebeague Island Hall Community Center at
247 South Road, Chebeague Island, ME
Tax Map 103, Lot 72

Joint Applicants Chebeague Island Library (“CIL”) and Chebeague Island Hall Community
Center (“CIHCC”) (referred to jointly as the “Applicant”) submitted an application for Site Plan
Review for the construction of a one story, 22 foot by 32 foot (704 square foot) addition to the
southwest end of the library at 247 South Road, Chebeague Island, Maine, as described and
depicted in the application dated May 6, 2025, to be built by CIL and used for remote working
and break-away space by members of the public. A public hearing on the application was held on
June 9, 2025 at 6 p.m. at the Chebeague Island Hall. The Applicant was represented by CIL
board member Will Hopkins. Members of the public had the opportunity to comment on the
application and several members of the public spoke in connection with the application.

During the hearing the Applicant clarified that the exterior door located in the proposed addition
and depicted on the Proposed Ground Floor Plan in the materials submitted with the application
was not an egress door, would have a 42 inch high guard rail installed to prevent use and comply
with code, and was placed in that location in the event the Town of Chebeague setback
requirements are modified so as to permit a deck in the future.

This decision outlines the Planning Board's findings of fact and conclusions of law regarding the
application.

SECTION 206

206.2 Right Title and Interest

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the copy of the deed submitted with the application.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.4(B) Minor Subdivision

The Planning Board finds that the project qualifies for treatment as a minor development based
on the materials submitted, including the depiction of the size of the addition, which will be
approximately 704 square feet in area and thus fewer than five thousand (5,000) square feet of
gross nonresidential floor area, and thus will be reviewed under the review process for minor
developments as specified in Section 206.6(E)(1).



AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.6(E)(4)(a) and (d) Notice
The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of these notice sections.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.7(B) Complete Application

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, with the exception that the Planning Board waive the requirement in
Section 206.7(B)(1)(C) requiring delivery of eleven (11) copies of written materials plus fifteen
(15) sets of maps or drawings and related information, as electronic copies of all materials were
submitted.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE WAIVER OF THESE ITEMS.

206.8(A) Utilization of Site

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the existing Island Hall and Library structure and uses of that
structure.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.8(B) Traffic Access & Parking and related provisions 206.8 (C) Accessways, 206.8 (D)
Internal Vehicular Circulation, 206.8 (E)Parking Layout, and 206.8(F) Pedestrian
Circulation

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of these sections based
on the materials submitted on condition that the Town of Chebeague Island Code Enforcement
Officer (“CEQ”) first approve of a plan to be submitted by Applicant to the CEO that
demonstrates that the parking lot as modified will have sufficient parking spaces with safe egress
that will not require any vehicle to back out of the lot to enter South Road from the lot.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.8(G) Stormwater Management

The Planning Board finds that the project qualifies for waiver of this site plan review standard
based on the materials submitted, including the fact that there will not be a foundation or



basement and that the addition will instead be placed on piers, leaving the surface permeable
below the addition.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO WAIVE THIS PROVISION.

Section 206.8(H) Erosion Control

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

206.8(I) Water Supply

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satistied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted including the expectation that there is no anticipated material change in
the scope of the use of the Library and they are not proposing any modifications to the existing
water supply or plumbing.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO WAIVE THIS PROVISION.

206.8(J) Sewage

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satistied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the expectation that there is no anticipated material change in
the scope of the use of the Library and they are not proposing any modifications to the existing
water supply or plumbing.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(K) Utilities

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the copy of the drawings submitted showing a potential new
utility pole location for additional electrical supply to the site and related underground conduit to
bring the power to the proposed addition.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(L) Groundwater Protection

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the fact that there will not be a foundation or basement and



that the addition will instead be placed on piers, leaving the surface permeable below the
addition and as a result nothing will modify the groundwater quality, and the expectation that
there is no anticipated material change in the scope of the use of the Library and they are not
proposing any modifications to the existing sewage system

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(M) Water Quality

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including the expectation that there is no anticipated material change in
the scope of the use of the Library and they are not proposing any modifications to the existing
water supply or plumbing, and they are not proposing any modifications to the existing sewage
system.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(N) Capacity of the Applicant

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satistied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, including financial data provided in the application and the fact that an
architect is working on the project as part of the Applicant team.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(0) Historic and Archaeological Resources

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, as there is no evidence that any part of this project contains any historic
or archaeological resources.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(P) Floodplain

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, as the property is not located in a floodplain.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(Q) Exterior Lighting



The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted, on condition that, to the extent Applicant wishes to add any additional
lighting, the CEO first approve of any additional proposed lighting in a plan to be submitted by
Applicant to the CEO as part of the electrical permit application that demonstrates compliance
with Section 206.8(Q).

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(R) Buffering

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(S) Noise

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satisfied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(T) Storage of Materials

The Planning Board finds that the Applicant has satistied the standards of this section based on
the materials submitted.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Section 206.8(U) Landscaping

The Planning Board finds that the project qualifies for waiver of this site plan review standard
based on the materials submitted, including the fact that the addition will be set back from the
road behind the extensive existing landscaping.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO WAIVE THIS PROVISION.

Section 206.8(V) Building and Parking Placement

The Planning Board finds that the project qualifies for waiver of this site plan review standard
based on the fact that this provision addresses large projects with internal vehicular circulation
and is inapplicable to this project.



AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO WAIVE THIS PROVISION.

Section 206.8(W) Fire Protection

The Planning Board finds that this provision requires that the Fire Chief review the project and
issue a Certificate of Compliance once the applicant has met the design requirements of the
Town of Chebeague Island’s Fire Protection Ordinance and thus does not require Planning Board
action.

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

DECISION

The Planning Board, having received and held a public hearing on the building addition project
proposed by Joint Applicants Chebeague Island Library and Chebeague Island Hall Community
Center, the Planning Board hereby APPROVES the application dated May 6, 2025 titled
“Chebeague Island Library — Remote Work Addition” for a 22 foot by 32 foot (704 square foot)
addition to the southwest end of the library to be built at 247 South Road, Chebeague Island,
Maine (Map 101, Lot 21-C) subject to the following conditions: (1) that the CEO first approve of
a plan to be submitted by Applicant to the CEO that demonstrates that the parking lot as
modified will have sufficient parking spaces with safe egress that will not require any vehicle to
back out of the lot to enter South Road from the lot; and (2) that, to the extent Applicant wishes
to add any additional lighting, the CEO first approve of any additional proposed lighting in a
plan to be submitted by Applicant to the CEO as part of the electrical permit application that
demonstrates compliance with Section 206.8(Q).

AFTER MOTION AND SECOND, THE PLANNING BOARD VOTED
UNANIMOUSLY TO APPROVE.

Dated: July 8_, 2025
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